October 1993
Figure 1.  Integrated HDD Solution with CB-C7
Cell-Based ASIC and Embedded Megafunctions
Description
The CB-C7, 3-volt cell-based product family is intended for
low power portables and battery-operated products. A
power reduction of up to 60 percent is now possible
compared with the CB-C7, 5-volt. The CB-C7, 3-volt is

µPD96XXX Same as µPD95XXX but with a ROM
code change
CB-C7 Numbering System
83NR-7687A
JAPAN
D93000 R
9115K1
NEC: Company Mark
JAPAN : Origin
D93000: Part Number
R: Package Code
9115K1: Lot Number
: Pin Number 1 Index
CB-C7/3V
8
Table 4.  Package Options (Cont'd)
Pad Ring Step Size F34 F74 G14 G53 G93 H33 H72 J32 J71 K11 K90
Package Type
Plastic Quad Flatpack (QFP)
  64-pin (1 mm lead pitch) A – – – – – – – – – –
  80-pin (0.8 mm lead pitch) A – – – – – – – – – –
100-pin (0.65 mm lead pitch) A – – – – – – – – – –
120-pin (0.8 mm lead pitch) A A A A A A A A – – –
136-pin (0.65 mm lead pitch) A A A A A A A A – – –
160-pin (0.65 mm lead pitch) A A A A A A A A A A A
1601-pin (0.65 mm lead pitch) A A A A A A A A A A A
1602-pin (0.65 mm lead pitch) A A A A A A A A A A A
1841-pin (0.65 mm lead pitch) A A A A A A A A A A A
Plastic Quad Flatpack (QFP-FP)
100-pin (0.5 mm lead pitch) A A – – – – – – – – –
120-pin (0.5 mm lead pitch) A A A A A A A – – – –
144-pin (0.5 mm lead pitch) A A A A A A A – – – –
160-pin (0.5 mm lead pitch) A A A A A A A A A A A
1602-pin (0.5 mm lead pitch) A A A A A A A – – – –
176-pin (0.5 mm lead pitch) A A A A A A A A A A A
1761-pin (0.5 mm lead pitch) A A A A A A A A A A A
1762-pin (0.5 mm lead pitch) A A A A A A A – – – –
208-pin (0.5 mm lead pitch) A A A A A A A A A A A
2081-pin (0.5 mm lead pitch) – – A A A A A A A A A
2082-pin (0.5 mm lead pitch) – – A A A A A A A A A
2401-pin (0.5 mm lead pitch) – – A A A A A A A A A
2561-pin (0.4 mm lead pitch) – – A A A A A A A A A
2721-pin (0.5 mm lead pitch) – – – – – – – A A A A
3041-pin (0.5 mm lead pitch) – – – – – – – – – A A
1 = Cu lead frame A = Available or under development
2 = Cu lead frame and heat sink – = Unavailable
Note:  NEC reserves the right to alter these package options based on the results of qualification.  Each cell-based design/package combination
must be cleared for manufacturing suitability.  For the latest package availability for CB-C7, please contact your local NEC ASIC Design Center.
Figure 3.  Popular CB-C7 Package 100-pin TQFP  —
■14 mm Body Size
Enlarged detail of lead end
5°
Q
S
83CL-8904B (8/92)
N
K
M
L
P
P = 1.0 mm M = 0.125 ± 0.05 mm
K = 1.0 ± 0.2 mm N = 0.10 mm
L = 0.5 ± 0.2 mm S = 1.25 max
Q = 0.1 ±0.1 mm
CB-C7/3V
9
NEC's ASIC Design System
NEC supports its ASIC products with a comprehensive
CAD system that significantly reduces the time and
expense usually associated with the development of
semi-custom devices. NEC’s OpenCAD Design System